Coldwell Banker Advantage-Harnett, 35 Plantation Drive Cameron NC 28326

Renée Kistler (Boutiller)

OFFER TO PURCHASE AND CONTRACT - VACANT LOT/LAND [Consult "Guidelines" (Form 12G) for guidance in completing this form]



NOTE: This contract is intended for unimproved real property that Buyer will purchase only for personal use and does not have immediate plans to subdivide. It should not be used to sell property that is being subdivided unless the property has been platted, properly approved and recorded with the register of deeds as of the date of the contract. If Seller is Buyer's builder and the sale involves the construction of a new single family dwelling prior to closing, use the standard Offer to Purchase and Contract-New Construction (Form 800-T) or, if the construction is completed, use the Offer to Purchase and Contract (Form 2-T) with the New Construction Addendum (Form 2A3-T).

For valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Buyer offers to purchase and Seller upon acceptance agrees to sell and convey the Property on the terms and conditions of this Offer To Purchase and Contract and any addendum or modification made in accordance with its te

OTE: If the Property will anufactured (Mobile) Home preet Address: King Soloman Inty: Cameron punty: Harnett OTE: Governmental authority	shall include all that real estate describe. include a manufactured (mobile) lessons in the Additional Provisions	ribed below together with all appurtenances thereto including home(s), Buyer and Seller should consider including Addendum (Standard Form 2A11-T) with this offer. Zip: 28326			
OTE: If the Property will anufactured (Mobile) Home preet Address: King Soloman Inty: Cameron punty: Harnett OTE: Governmental authority	include a manufactured (mobile) leads to the control of the contro	home(s), Buyer and Seller should consider including Addendum (Standard Form 2A11-T) with this offer.			
reet Address: King Soloman I ity: Cameron punty: Harnett OTE: Governmental authority egal Description: (Complete Al	rovision in the Additional Provisions	s Addendum (Standard Form 2A11-T) with this offer.			
ty: Cameron punty: Harnett OTE: Governmental authority egal Description: (Complete Al	Ln				
OTE: Governmental authority egal Description: (Complete Al		Zip: 28326			
OTE: Governmental authority					
egal Description: (Complete Al		, North Carolina			
egal Description: (Complete Al	over taxes, zoning, school districts, a	utilities and mail delivery may differ from address shown			
	LL applicable)				
at Reference :Lot/Unit	, Block/Section	, Subdivision/Condominium Boston Chalmers Land			
	, as shown of	n Plat Book/Slide at Page(s)			
e PIN/PID or other identificat	ion number of the Property is:				
her description: 4.22ACS FRA	NK GRANGER WILLIAMS; LOT#9	BOSTON CHALMERS LANDS 4.4 ACRES MORE OR LE			
me or all of the Property may	be described in Deed Book 3412	at Page 0961			
"Purchase Price":					
\$60,000.00	paid in U.S. Dollars upon the foll	lowing terms:			
\$	BY DUE DILIGENCE FEE ma	ade payable and delivered to Seller by the Effective I			
	by cash personal check	X official bank check wire transfer			
\$	electronic transfer (specify pay	yment service:			
na	BY INITIAL EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT made payable and delivered to Escrow Agent				
	named in Paragraph 1(f) by cash personal check official bank check wire transfer, electronic transfer, EITHER by the Effective Date OR within five (5)				
	days of the Effective Date of this	Contract			
\$	BY (ADDITIONAL) EARNEST	MONEY DEPOSIT made payable and delivered to Escr			
	Agent named in Paragraph 1(f) by cash, official bank check, wire transfer or electronic				
	transfer no later than 5 p.m. on				
	TIME BEING OF THE ESSENCE. by cash official bank check wire transfer				
•	electronic transfer				
\$	BY ASSUMPTION of the unpaid principal balance and all obligations				
	existing loan(s) secured by a deed of trust on the Property in accordance with the attached Loan Assumption Addendum (Standard Form 2A6-T).				
\$	andard Form 2A6-T).				
-	(Standard Form 2A5-T).	accordance with the attached Seller Financing Addend			
\$ 57,500.00		e in cash at Settlement (some or all of which may be p			
	with the proceeds of a new loan).	one of an of which may be p			
TI	,				
This form jointly approved	by: Page 1 of 13	STANDARD FORM 12			

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Harwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201 www.lwolf.com

Phone: (910) 493-0080

Fax: 910-493-0090

Mathew Lloyd

If the parties agree that Buyer will pay any fee or deposit described above by electronic transfer, Seller agrees to cooperate in effecting such transfer, including the establishment of any necessary account and providing any necessary information to Buyer, provided, however, Buyer shall be responsible for additional costs, if any, associated with such transfer.

Should Buyer fail to deliver either the Due Diligence Fee or any Initial Earnest Money Deposit by their due dates, or should any check or other funds paid by Buyer be dishonored, for any reason, by the institution upon which the payment is drawn, Buyer shall have one (1) banking day after written notice to deliver cash, official bank check, wire transfer or electronic transfer to the payee. In the event Buyer does not timely deliver the required funds, Seller shall have the right to terminate this Contract upon written notice to Buyer, and Seller shall be entitled to recover the Due Diligence Fee together with all Earnest Money Deposit paid or to be paid in the future. In addition, Seller may be entitled to recover reasonable attorney fees and court costs. See paragraph 20 for a party's right to attorneys' fees incurred in collecting the Earnest Money Deposit or Due Diligence Fee.

- (e) "Earnest Money Deposit": The Initial Earnest Money Deposit, the Additional Earnest Money Deposit and any other earnest monies paid or required to be paid in connection with this transaction, collectively the "Earnest Money Deposit", shall be deposited promptly and held in escrow by Escrow Agent until Closing, at which time it will be credited to Buyer, or until this Contract is otherwise terminated. In the event: (1) this offer is not accepted; or (2) a condition of any resulting contract is not satisfied, then the Earnest Money Deposit shall be refunded to Buyer. See paragraph 20 for a party's right to the Earnest Money Deposit, and attorneys' fees incurred in collecting the Earnest Money Deposit, in the event of breach of this Contract by the other party.
- (f) "Escrow Agent" (insert name): Single Source Joel Jenkins

 Buyer and Seller consent to disclosure by the Escrow Agent of any material facts pertaining to the Earnest Money Deposit to the parties to this transaction, their real estate agent(s) and Buyer's lender(s).

NOTE: In the event of a dispute between Seller and Buyer over the disposition of the Earnest Money Deposit held in escrow, a licensed real estate broker ("Broker") is required by state law (and Escrow Agent, if not a Broker, hereby agrees) to retain the Earnest Money Deposit in the Escrow Agent's trust or escrow account until Escrow Agent has obtained a written release from the parties consenting to its disposition or until disbursement is ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction. Alternatively, if a Broker or an attorney licensed to practice law in North Carolina ("Attorney") is holding the Earnest Money Deposit, the Broker or Attorney may deposit the disputed monies with the appropriate clerk of court in accordance with the provisions of N.C.G.S. §93A-12.

THE PARTIES AGREE THAT A REAL ESTATE BROKERAGE FIRM ACTING AS ESCROW AGENT MAY PLACE THE EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT IN AN INTEREST BEARING TRUST ACCOUNT AND THAT ANY INTEREST EARNED THEREON SHALL BE DISBURSED TO THE ESCROW AGENT MONTHLY IN CONSIDERATION OF THE EXPENSES INCURRED BY MAINTAINING SUCH ACCOUNT AND RECORDS ASSOCIATED THEREWITH.

- (g) "Effective Date": The date that: (1) the last one of Buyer and Seller has signed or initialed this offer or the final counteroffer, if any, and (2) such signing or initialing is communicated to the party making the offer or counteroffer, as the case may be. The parties acknowledge and agree that the initials lines at the bottom of each page of this Contract are merely evidence of their having reviewed the terms of each page, and that the complete execution of such initials lines shall not be a condition of the effectiveness of this Agreement.
- (h) "Due Diligence": Buyer's opportunity to investigate the Property and the transaction contemplated by this Contract, including but not necessarily limited to the matters described in Paragraph 2 below, to decide whether Buyer, in Buyer's sole discretion, will proceed with or terminate the transaction.
- (i) "Due Diligence Fee": A negotiated amount, if any, paid by Buyer to Seller with this Contract for Buyer's right to terminate the Contract for any reason or no reason during the Due Diligence Period. It shall be the property of Seller upon the Effective Date and shall be a credit to Buyer at Closing. The Due Diligence Fee shall be non-refundable except in the event of a material breach of this Contract by Seller, or if this Contract is terminated under Paragraph 20(b) or as otherwise provided in any addendum hereto. Buyer and Seller each expressly waive any right that they may have to deny the right to conduct Due Diligence or to assert any defense as to the enforceability of this Contract based on the absence or alleged insufficiency of any Due Diligence Fee, it being the intent of the parties to create a legally binding contract for the purchase and sale of the Property without regard to the existence or amount of any Due Diligence Fee. See paragraph 20 for a party's right to attorneys' fees incurred in collecting the Due Diligence Fee.
- (j) "Due Diligence Period": The period beginning on the Effective Date and extending through 5:00 p.m. on April 21, 2022

 TIME BEING OF THE ESSENCE.
- (k) "Settlement": The proper execution and delivery to the closing attorney of all documents necessary to complete the transaction contemplated by this Contract, including the deed, settlement statement, deed of trust and other loan or conveyance documents, and the closing attorney's receipt of all funds necessary to complete such transaction.

Page 2 of 13

STANDARD FORM 12-T

Revised 7/2021

© 7/2021

Mathew Lloyd

Buyer initials Seller initials Froduced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Harwood St. Suite 2200, Dellas, TX 75201 www.hvolf.com

(l) "Settlement Date": The parties agree that Settlement will take place on _______ June 17, 2022 (the "Settlement Date"), unless otherwise agreed in writing, at a time and place designated by Buyer.

NOTE: See paragraph 9, DELAY IN SETTLEMENT/CLOSING for conditions under which Settlement may be delayed.

(m) "Closing": The completion of the legal process which results in the transfer of title to the Property from Seller to Buyer, which includes the following steps: (1) the Settlement (defined above); (2) the completion of a satisfactory title update to the Property following the Settlement; (3) the closing attorney's receipt of authorization to disburse all necessary funds; and (4) recordation in the appropriate county registry of the deed(s) and deed(s) of trust, if any, which shall take place as soon as reasonably possible for the closing attorney after Settlement. Upon Closing, the proceeds of sale shall be disbursed by the closing attorney in accordance with the settlement statement and the provisions of Chapter 45A of the North Carolina General Statutes. If the title update should reveal unexpected liens, encumbrances or other title defects, or if the closing attorney is not authorized to disburse all necessary funds, then the Closing shall be suspended and the Settlement deemed delayed under Paragraph 9 (Delay in Settlement/Closing).

WARNING: The North Carolina State Bar has determined that the performance of most acts and services required for a closing constitutes the practice of law and must be performed only by an attorney licensed to practice law in North Carolina. State law prohibits unlicensed individuals or firms from rendering legal services or advice. Although non-attorney settlement agents may perform limited services in connection with a closing, they may not perform all the acts and services required to complete a closing. A closing involves significant legal issues that should be handled by an attorney. Accordingly it is the position of the North Carolina Bar Association and the North Carolina Association of REALTORS® that all buyers should hire an attorney licensed in North Carolina to perform a closing.

(n) "Special Assessments": A charge against the Property by a governmental authority in addition to ad valorem taxes and recurring governmental service fees levied with such taxes, or by an owners' association in addition to any regular assessment (dues), either of which may be a lien against the Property.

NOTE: Buyer's and Seller's respective responsibilities for the payment of Special Assessments are addressed in paragraphs 4(a) and 6(k).

2. BUYER'S DUE DILIGENCE PROCESS:

WARNING: BUYER IS STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO CONDUCT DUE DILIGENCE DURING THE DUE DILIGENCE PERIOD. If Buyer is not satisfied with the results or progress of Buyer's Due Diligence, Buyer should terminate this Contract, prior to the expiration of the Due Diligence Period, unless Buyer can obtain a written extension from Seller. SELLER IS NOT OBLIGATED TO GRANT AN EXTENSION. Although Buyer may continue to investigate the Property following the expiration of the Due Diligence Period, Buyer's failure to deliver a Termination Notice to Seller prior to the expiration of the Due Diligence Period will constitute a waiver by Buyer of any right to terminate this Contract based on any matter relating to Buyer's Due Diligence. Provided however, following the Due Diligence Period, Buyer may still exercise a right to terminate if Seller fails to materially comply with any of Seller's obligations under paragraph 6 of this Contract or for any other reason permitted under the terms of this Contract or North Carolina law.

(a) Loan: Buyer, at Buyer's expense, shall be entitled to pursue qualification for and approval of the Loan if any.

NOTE: Buyer's obligation to purchase the Property is not contingent on obtaining a Loan. Therefore, Buyer is advised to consult with Buyer's lender prior to signing this offer to assure that the Due Diligence Period allows sufficient time for the appraisal to be completed and for Buyer's lender to provide Buyer sufficient information to decide whether to proceed with or terminate the transaction.

- (b) **Property Investigation:** Buyer or Buyer's agents or representatives, at Buyer's expense, shall be entitled to conduct all desired tests, surveys, appraisals, investigations, examinations and inspections of the Property as Buyer deems appropriate, including but NOT limited to the following:
 - (i) Soil And Environmental: Reports to determine whether the soil is suitable for Buyer's intended use and whether there is any environmental contamination, law, rule or regulation that may prohibit, restrict or limit Buyer's intended use.
 - (ii) Septic/Sewer System: Any applicable investigation(s) to determine: (1) the condition of an existing sewage system, (2) the costs and expenses to install a sewage system approved by an existing Improvement Permit, (3) the availability and expense to connect to a public or community sewer system, and/or (4) whether an Improvement Permit or written evaluation may be obtained from the County Health Department for a suitable ground absorption sewage system.

Page 3 of 13

STANDARD FORM 12-T Revised 7/2021 © 7/2021

Mathew Lloyd

Buyer initials Seller initials Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Harwood St. Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201 www.hwolf.com

THE NORTH CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. AND THE NORTH CAROLINA BAR ASSOCIATION MAKE NO REPRESENTATION AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION OF THIS FORM IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. IF YOU DO NOT UNDERSTAND THIS FORM OR FEEL THAT IT DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR YOUR LEGAL NEEDS, YOU SHOULD CONSULT A NORTH CAROLINA REAL ESTATE ATTORNEY BEFORE YOU SIGN IT.

This offer shall become a binding contract on the Effective Date. Unless specifically provided otherwise, Buyer's failure to timely deliver any fee, deposit or other payment provided for herein shall not prevent this offer from becoming a binding contract, provided that any such failure shall give Seller certain rights to terminate the contract as described herein or as otherwise permitted by law.

Date: 03-16-2022	Date: 03-16-2022
Buyer Mathew Lloyd Dupp Mathew Lloyd Rupp	Seller Tracy Gray
Date:	Date:
Buyer	Seller
Entity Buyer:	Entity Seller:
(Name of LLC/Corporation/Partnership/Trust/etc.)	(Name of LLC/Corporation/Partnership/Trust/etc.)
Ву:	Ву:
Name:	Name:
Print Name Title:	Print Name Title:
Date:	Date:

WIRE FRAUD WARNING

TO BUYERS: BEFORE SENDING ANY WIRE, YOU SHOULD CALL THE CLOSING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE TO VERIFY THE INSTRUCTIONS. IF YOU RECEIVE WIRING INSTRUCTIONS FOR A DIFFERENT BANK, BRANCH LOCATION, ACCOUNT NAME OR ACCOUNT NUMBER, THEY SHOULD BE PRESUMED FRAUDULENT. DO NOT SEND ANY FUNDS AND CONTACT THE CLOSING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE IMMEDIATELY.

TO SELLERS: IF YOUR PROCEEDS WILL BE WIRED, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU PROVIDE WIRING INSTRUCTIONS AT CLOSING IN WRITING IN THE PRESENCE OF THE ATTORNEY. IF YOU ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND CLOSING, YOU MAY BE REQUIRED TO SEND AN ORIGINAL NOTARIZED DIRECTIVE TO THE CLOSING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE CONTAINING THE WIRING INSTRUCTIONS. THIS MAY BE SENT WITH THE DEED, LIEN WAIVER AND TAX FORMS IF THOSE DOCUMENTS ARE BEING PREPARED FOR YOU BY THE CLOSING ATTORNEY. AT A MINIMUM, YOU SHOULD CALL THE CLOSING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE TO PROVIDE THE WIRE INSTRUCTIONS. THE WIRE INSTRUCTIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED OVER THE TELEPHONE VIA A CALL TO YOU INITIATED BY THE CLOSING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE TO ENSURE THAT THEY ARE NOT FROM A FRAUDULENT SOURCE.

WHETHER YOU ARE A BUYER OR A SELLER, YOU SHOULD CALL THE CLOSING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE AT A NUMBER THAT IS INDEPENDENTLY OBTAINED. TO ENSURE THAT YOUR CONTACT IS LEGITIMATE, YOU SHOULD NOT RELY ON A PHONE NUMBER IN AN EMAIL FROM THE CLOSING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, YOUR REAL ESTATE AGENT OR ANYONE ELSE.

NOTICE INFORMATION

NOTE: INSERT AT LEAST ONE ADDRESS AND/OR ELECTRONIC DELIVERY ADDRESS EACH PARTY AND AGENT APPROVES FOR THE RECEIPT OF ANY NOTICE CONTEMPLATED BY THIS CONTRACT. INSERT "N/A" FOR ANY WHICH ARE NOT APPROVED.

BUYER NOTICE ADDRESS:	SELLER NOTICE ADDRESS:		
Mailing Address:	Mailing Address:		
Buyer Fax#:	Seller Fax#:		
Buyer E-mail:	Seller E-mail:		
	ENCY/NOTICE ADDRESSES		
Coldwell Banker Advantage #2 Selling Firm Name: -Property Pros Group Acting as Buyer's Agent Seller's(sub)Agent Dual Agent Firm License #: C-21377, C-32051 Mailing Address:	Listing Firm Name: Coldwell Banker Advantage #2 Acting as Seller's Agent Dual Agent Firm License #: C-21377 Mailing Address:		
Individual Selling Agent: Renee A Boutilier Acting as a Designated Dual Agent (check only if applicable)	Individual Listing Agent: Lamar Pittman Acting as a Designated Dual Agent (check only if applicable)		
Selling Agent License #: 322979	Listing Agent License #: 284993		
Selling Agent Phone#: (919)221-8021	Listing Agent Phone#: (910)703-7728		
Selling Agent Fax#:	Listing Agent Fax#:		
Selling Agent E-mail: rkistler@homescba.com	Listing Agent E-mail: lamar@homescba.com		

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF MONIES

Seller: Tracy Gray	1000		("Seller")
Buyer: Mathew Lloyd Rupp			("Buyer")
Property Address: King Soloman Ln, Came	eron, NC 28326		
LISTING AGENT ACKNOWLEDGM			
Paragraph 1(d) of the Offer to Purchase and	Contract between 1	Buyer and Seller fo	or the sale of the Property provides for the payment eipt of which Listing Agent hereby acknowledges.
Date:			Coldwell Banker Advantage #2
			(Signature)
		-	Lamar Pittman
			(Print name)
SELLER ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF I	RECEIPT OF DUI	DILIGENCE FE	Œ
Paragraph 1(d) of the Offer to Purchase and	Contract between I	Buyer and Seller fo	r the sale of the Property provides for the payment
to Seller of a Due Diligence Fee in the amoun	at of \$ 2,500.00	, recei	pt of which Seller hereby acknowledges.
Date:		Seller:	
		-	(Signature)
			Tracy Gray
Date:		Seller:	
			(Signature)
to Escrow Agent of an Initial Earnest Mone	Contract between B ey Deposit in the a Contract hereby ack in the terms of the O	uyer and Seller for amount of \$	the sale of the Property provides for the payment . Escrow Agent as identified in of the Initial Earnest Money Deposit and agrees to d Contract.
		Ву:	(Signature) Joel Jenkins (Print name)
ESCROW AGENT ACKNOWLEDGME	NT OF RECEIPT	OF (ADDITION	AI) FADNEST MONEY DEDOCIT
Paragraph 1(d) of the Offer to Purchase and C to Escrow Agent of an (Additional) Earnest M	Contract between But oney Deposit in the Contract hereby as	yer and Seller for amount of \$ cknowledges receip	the sale of the Property provides for the payment . Escrow Agent as identified of the (Additional) Earnest Money Deposit and
Date:		Firm:	
Time:		By:	
LJ*		<i></i>	(Signature) Joel Jenkins (Print name)

Page 13 of 13

STANDARD FORM 12-T Revised 7/2021 © 7/2021